CH \$90.00 366(

ETAS ID: TM719275

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BARINGS FINANCE LLC		04/01/2022	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRIDGENET SOLUTIONS, INC.		
Street Address:	3500 South Archer Avenue		
City:	Chicago		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60609		
Entity Type:	Corporation: ILLINOIS		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3666181	XONAR
Registration Number:	3657185	BRIDGENET
Registration Number:	3631978	XONAR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128487348

Email: eve.hewins@shearman.com

Correspondent Name: Sophia Zander
Address Line 1: 599 Lexington Ave

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sophia Zander	
SIGNATURE:	/Sophia Zander/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/06/2022	

Total Attachments: 4

source=BDP -- Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (BridgeNet Solutions Inc.) Executed#page1.tif

source=BDP -- Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (BridgeNet Solutions Inc.)

Executed#page2.tif

source=BDP -- Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (BridgeNet Solutions Inc.) Executed#page3.tif

source=BDP -- Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (BridgeNet Solutions Inc.) Executed#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Termination and Release"), dated as of April 1, 2022, is made by BARINGS FINANCE LLC, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") in favor of BRIDGENET SOLUTIONS, INC. ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement (as defined below), the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement) or the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of December 19, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor executed a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 19, 2018 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), in favor of the Collateral Agent, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on December 19, 2018 at Reel 6561, Frame 0717, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in the Trademark Collateral of the Grantor, including the trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on Schedule A hereto and made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 7 of the Trademark Security Agreement, the Grantor requests a release of the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted by the Grantor; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate the Trademark Security Agreement and terminate and release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and to reassign any and all rights, title, and interest in the same to the Grantor, as provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees, for the benefit of the Grantor, as follows:

- 1. The Collateral Agent, for itself and for the benefit of the Secured Parties, hereby irrevocably terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and irrevocably discharges, terminates, relinquishes and releases its security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including those trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A.
- 2. The Collateral Agent hereby assigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Collateral Agent, any and all of the Collateral Agent's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including those trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A.
- 3. The Collateral Agent agrees, at the Grantor's expense, to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any and all further documents and do any and all such other acts as may be reasonably required or desirable to carry out the purposes of this Termination and Release, including to effect the release of the Collateral Agent's security interest contemplated hereby.
- 4. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of the USPTO and any other applicable government authority record this Termination and Release.

5. This Termination and Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of New York and shall be binding upon the parties' representatives, successors, assigns and transferees.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Copyrights to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Collateral Agent:

BARINGS FINANCE LLC.

as Collateral Agent

By: Same: Brian Baldwin

Title: Managing Director

$\underline{\text{SCHEDULE A}}$

TO

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Loan Party –	Trademark	Serial No. /	Registration No. /
Owner		Filing Date	Registration Date
BRIDGENET	XONAR	77624370	3666181
SOLUTIONS, INC.		02-DEC-2008	11-AUG-2009
BRIDGENET	BRIDGENET	77624398	3657185
SOLUTIONS, INC.		02-DEC-2008	21-JUL-2009
BRIDGENET	xonar	77128102	3631978
SOLUTIONS, INC.	X •nar	12-MAR-2007	02-JUN-2009

RECORDED: 04/06/2022